

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2009-0132 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 2/23/2009 In control: Physical Environment Committee

On agenda: Final action: 3/23/2009
Enactment date: 3/31/2009 Enactment #: 16415

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to execute an amended and restated interlocal

cooperation agreement for design, implementation, operation and maintenance of the regional fare

coordination system.

Sponsors: Jane Hague

Indexes: Agreement, Executive, Interlocal Agreement

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 16415.pdf, 2. 2009-0132 att 5.xls, 3. 2009-0132 att 6.pdf, 4. 2009-0132 att 7.pdf, 5. 2009-0132

Financial Plan.xls, 6. 2009-0132 Fiscalnote ORCA System.xls, 7. 2009-0132 Staff Report.doc, 8. 2009-0132 Transmittal letter.doc, 9. A. Amended and Restated Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Design, Implementation, Operation and Maintenance of the Regional Fare Coordination System,

March , 2009

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/23/2009	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
3/10/2009	1	Physical Environment Committee	Recommended Do Pass	Pass
2/23/2009	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

Clerk 02/19/2009

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to execute an amended and restated interlocal cooperation agreement for design, implementation, operation and maintenance of the regional fare coordination system.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

- 1. King County and other governmental entities in the central Puget Sound region provide public transportation services within their service areas and, as part of the services, collect fares from riders.
- 2. The county has determined that regional fare coordination promotes the use of public transportation throughout the region due to increased ease and convenience for customers.

- 3. Under the Interlocal Cooperation Act, chapter 39.34 RCW, the county and other providers of public transportation in the region may jointly exercise their powers to better coordinate their respective services and fare payment systems to improve the availability, reliability and convenience of public transportation services within their service areas and throughout the region.
- 4. In accordance with the Interlocal Cooperation Act, the county and other providers of public transportation in the region entered into an interlocal agreement among themselves and entered into a contract with a vendor to design, implement, operate and maintain a regional fare coordination system that uses smart card technology to establish a common, noncash fare system throughout their service areas.
- 5. The system's design and development is nearing completion and commencement of operations is expected in 2009.
- 6. The purpose of the amended and restated interlocal cooperation agreement attached to this ordinance is to add more specificity regarding the respective roles and responsibilities of the agencies in the operating phase of the regional fare coordination system.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The King County executive is hereby authorized to execute, substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance, an amended and

restated interlocal cooperation agreement for design, implementation, operation and maintenance of the regional fare coordination system.

none